PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Christopher Michael Morgan	05/16/2007
Edgard Nascimento	04/30/2007
Martin Tyman	04/27/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tennessee Rand Automation, LLC
Street Address:	106 Spring Road
City:	Chattanooga
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37405

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11692102

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048538000

Email: carla.key@sablaw.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher J. Chan

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23991-0004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher J. Chan

Total Attachments: 7

500310733

source=23991-0004_Assignment#page1.tif source=23991-0004_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019532 FRAME: 0662 X40.00

source=23991-0004_Assignment#page3.tif source=23991-0004_Assignment#page4.tif source=23991-0004_Assignment#page5.tif source=23991-0004_Assignment#page6.tif source=23991-0004_Assignment#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019532 FRAME: 0663

Attorney Docket No.: 23991-0004

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Christopher Michael Morgan, a citizen of the United States of America, with an address of P.O. Box 1972, Dunlap, TN 32327, USA; Edgard Nascimento, a citizen of Brazil, residing at 3131 Mountain Creek Road, Apartment 9B8, Chattanooga, TN 37415, USA; and Martin Tyman, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2909 Brownwood Drive, Chattanooga, TN 37404, USA, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a nonprovisional patent application entitled "Systems, Methods and Apparatus for Providing Continuous Power to a Fixture in a Manufacturing Process," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 27, 2007, under U.S. Application Serial No. 11/692,102 (we hereby authorize and request that Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP insert the filing date and application number in the preceding blanks when known) and Docket No. 23991-0004, and which claims priority benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/883,524 filed January 5, 2007; and

WHEREAS, **Tennessee Rand Automation**, **LLC**, a corporation of the State of Tennessee having a principal place of business at 106 Spring Road, Chattanooga, TN 37405, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Christopher Michael Morgan, Edgard Nascimento and Martin Tyman, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Tennessee Rand Automation, LLC, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications, in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations in parts, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said applications, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said applications, or from a division, continuation, continuation in part, or reissue thereof, to Tennessee Rand Automation, LLC, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Tennessee Rand Automation, LLC and its assigns and legal representatives;

AO 1624060.1

PATENT REEL: 019532 FRAME: 0664

Attorney Docket No.: 23991-0004

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Tennessee Rand Automation, LLC, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to any of said applications, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of Tennessee Rand Automation, LLC, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, continuation in part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **Tennessee Rand Automation**, **LLC**, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection, including the right to sue for patent infringement, for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Christopher Michael Morgan

Date: 5/16/07

COUNTY OF Jamton

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of _______, on this _______, on this _______, and _______, 2007 personally appeared Christopher Michael Morgan, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTÁRY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 4 March 23, 2011

(SEAL)

COUNTY OF Lambor

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Jennessen, on this 30 day of July, 2007 personally appeared Edgard Nascimento, who

being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Martin Tyman

Date: $\frac{4/27/2007}{}$

STATE OF TENNISSEL
COUNTY OF Hamilton

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Illinesse, on this day of ______, 2007 personally appeared Martin Tyman, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

OF TENNESSEE NOTARY

My Commission Expires: October, 22, 2008



The following is an agreement between Tennessee Rand Automation (TRA), in its current formation and under any new ownership if ownership changes, and Christopher Mosean (employee) in regards to assignment on patent applications.

TRA, agree to compensate employee for time and materials spent by TRA enforcing any patents said employee has assigned to TRA. Compensation will be charged on a time and material basis at a commercially reasonable rate.

TRA Signature

JARSSLAV Tyman Js. Name general manager

5/4 0

Date

Employee Signature

Christopher michael morga

Name

Flectrical Dept. manager

Title

5/16/07

Date



The following is an agreement between Tennessee Rand Automation (TRA), in its current formation and under any new ownership if ownership changes, and Folgard Massimum (employee) in regards to assignment on patent applications.

TRA, agree to compensate employee for time and materials spent by TRA enforcing any patents said employee has assigned to TRA. Compensation will be charged on a time and material basis at a commercially reasonable rate.

Jaroslan Tymen Ss. Jame general manager

5/16/67

Date

Employee Signature

EDGARD S NASCEMENTO

Name

PROJECT ENGINEER

Title



The following is an agreement between Tennessee Rand Automation (TRA), in its current formation and under any new ownership if ownership changes, and Ma-tin Tyman (employee) in regards to assignment on patent applications.

TRA, agree to compensate employee for time and materials spent by TRA enforcing any patents said employee has assigned to TRA. Compensation will be charged on a time and material basis at a commercially reasonable rate.

TRA Signature

Name

Spend marger

Title

3/17/2007

RECORDED: 07/09/2007

Date

Martin Jan

Employee Signature

Martin Tyman

Engineering Mag.

5/17/2007

Date

PATENT REEL: 019532 FRAME: 0670